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STATE OF COLORADO )

} ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

Of the 2019-2020 term of the Denver District Court in the year of 2020, the 2019-2020
State Grand Jurors, chosen, selected and sworn in the name and by the authority of the People of
the State of Colorado, upon their oaths, present the following:

COUNT 1

INDUCEMENT TO SELL OR DISTRIBUTE A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE —
SCHEDULE IOR II, C.R.S. 18-18-405(1),(2)(C)(I) (DF3)

On or about July 12, 2019, in Logan County, State of Colorado, Brittny Beth Lewton,
unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly induced or attempted to induce Tina Dobson to sell or
distribute hydrocodone, a schedule I or II controlled substance.

Further, the violation involved any material, compound, mixture or preparation that weighed no
more than fourteen grams; in violation of section 18-18-405(1), (2)(c)XI), C.R.S.

COUNT 2

CONSPIRACY TO SELL OR DISTRIBUTE A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE —
SCHEDULE [ OR II, C.R.S. 18-18-405(1),(2)(C)(1) (DF3)

On or about July 12, 2019, in Logan County, State of Colorado, Brittny Beth Lewton,
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly conspired with Tina Dobson to sell or distribute
hydrocodone, a schedule 1 or I controlled substance.

Further, the violation involved any material, compound, mixture or preparation that weighed no
more than fourteen grams; in violation of section 18-18-405(1), (2)(c)(T), C.R.S.

COUNT 3

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - SCHEDULE I OR II, CR.S. 18-18-
403.5(1),2)(A) (DF4)

On or about July 12, 2019, in Logan County, State of Colorado, Brittny Beth Lewton,
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed a material, compound, mixture, or preparation
that contained hydrocodone, a schedule I or II controlled substance; in violation of section 18-

18-403.5(1),(2)(a), C.R.S.



COUNT 4
FIRST DEGREE OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT, C.R.S. 18-8-404 M2)

On or about July 12-17, 2019, in Logan County, State of Colorado, Brittny Beth Lewton, a
public servant, with intent to obtain a benefit for her, the public servant, or another person,
unlawfully and knowingly committed an act relating to her office but constituting an
unauthorized exercise of her official function; in violation of section 18-8-404, CR.S.

The essential, but non-exclusive, facts in support of Counts 1-4 are as follows:

On Friday, July 12, 2019, at approximately 3:00 p.m., a group of staff members
employed by the Office of the District Attorney for the 13* Judicial District were in the DA’s
Office, located at 110 N. Riverview Rd. in Sterling, Logan County, Colorado, A meeting
regarding the reallocation of duties involving some of the employees was being conducted. This
meeting included, but was not limited to, the participation and involvement of District Attorney
Brittny Beth Lewton (hereinafter DA Lewton), her new employee named Tina Dobson, and a
long-serving employee whose initials are ML.R.

Throughout the course of this investigation evidence was developed showing that during
this afternoon meeting on July 12, 2019 DA Lewton observed a bag of pills on the desk of Tina
Dobson that had been brought to the DA’s Office by Ms. Dobson. DA Lewton then initiated a
conversation with Ms. Dobson by first inquiring about the pills before she eventually picked up
the bag of pills. According to M.R. this bag probably contained three pill bottles (two being
orange in color and one being white in color). Upon DA Lewton picking up the bag of pills she
focused on some loose pills in the bag. M.R. recounted that Ms. Dobson responded to DA
Lewton’s inquiry about the loose pills by saying that the loose pills belonged to her hushand.
DA Lewton then said to Ms. Dobson something to the effect of, “Oh, ...those are the good
ones,” with their conversation at this time shifting to a discussion about Percocet and
hydrocodone. DA Lewton then concluded this interaction by putting down the bag of pills and
going back to her office.

Regarding the pills at issue, evidence was acquired by investigators and the Grand Jury
that during the evening of July 11, 2019, Ms. Dobson had been treated in the Emergency Room
(ER) at the Sterling Regional Medical Center. Upan Ms. Dobson being discharged from the ER
she was dispensed a schedule I controlled substance. The particular schedule II controlled
substance that was dispensed by the medical center for the benefit of Ms. Dobson was in the
form of a Take Home Pack, which consisted of a prescription pain medication with each pill
containing 5 mg of hydrocodone and 325 mg of acetaminophen. This material, compound,
mixture, or preparation is sometimes branded under the name of Norco. According to evidence
that was developed through the investigation this Take Home Pack was a sealed, pre-packaged
pill bottle that comes from the manufacturer and consists of six (6) pills. A red colored seal is



placed over the top of the cap by a pharmacy technician at the medical center before being
dispensed in the ER. This Take Home Pack was designed to provide patients, like Ms. Dobson,
with an opportunity to manage their pain for less than twenty-four hours until the patient could
fill their prescription for another controlled substance during hours when a pharmacy would be
expected to be open. Ms. Dobson ultimately filled a prescription for oxycodone on July 12, 2019,
The total weight of the schedule II controlled substance contained in the pills was less than 14
grams since each pill contained 5 mg of hydrocodone.

Then, at approximately 4:20 p-m. on July 12, 2019, DA Lewton came out of her office
and asked M.R. to send out an email so that everyone could go home early at 4:30 p.m. M.R.
then perceived DA Lewton approach Ms. Dobson’s desk with DA Lewton initiating another
interaction by asking Ms. Dobson something to the effect of, “Are you going to help a sister
out?” or “Can you help a sister out?” M.R. turned around and observed Ms. Dobson grab the
bag of pills and hand it to DA Lewton. DA Lewton then opened Ms. Dobson’s bag with DA
Lewton grabbing and pulling out a white colored bottle that was sealed with a red colored label.
According to M.R. DA Lewton commented that the white bottle with the red label was
unopened, which was followed by her [DA Lewton] opening the sealed bottle using a pen to
stab/puncture the sealed bottle. While this was going on DA Lewton and Ms. Dobson were
discussing how many pills would be in the bottle. M.R. stated that DA Lewton looked into the
bottle, closed the lid, and walked out of the office while also dropping this bottle into her purse.

M.R. testified to the Grand Jury that she was in shock as to what had just taken place in the DA’s
Office.

M.R.’s further testimony to the Grand J ury included evidence that because of what she
had just observed inside the DA’s Office, along with other factors that she was aware of, M.R.
immediately went to the office of Chief Deputy District Attorney Anthony “Tony” Gioia and
closed the door. M.R. told Mr. Gioia about the pill distribution transaction that had just occurred
between DA Lewton and Ms. Dobson. M.R. then told the Grand Jury that Mr. Gioia asked her a
question to the effect of whether a drug deal just went down in the office. M.R. then answered
Mr. Gioia’s question by saying “Yeah.” M.R. then told Mr. Gioia that everybody thinks that DA
Lewton’s been clean and she hasn’t been. M.R. followed up by telling Mr. Gioia that she could
not believe that the transaction had just happened. M.R. continued with her testimony to the
Grand Jury by saying that Mr. Gioia hung his head and said, *“I'm sorry...” M.R. also recounted
that Mr. Gioia appeared to be in disbelief and was kind of shocked. M.R.’s report to and
interaction with Mr. Gioia lasted approximately five minutes.

As M.R. left the DA’s Office that evening she texted DA Investigator Mike Jones and
asked if she could call him. While M.R. was waiting for Inv. Jones’ response, M.R. called
another employee at the DA’s Office to tell that employee what had occurred earlier that day
inside the DA’s Office. At approximately 8:00 p.m. on July 12, 2019, M.R. recejved a text from
Inv. Jones that they could talk. Then, at approximately 9:00 p.m. on that same Friday evening,
M.R. called Inv. Jones back and passed along the observations that she had seen and heard that
day. Inv. Jones expressed to M.R. that what was being described constituted a crime and that
Chief DA Investigator Jeff Huston needed to be called.



Inv. Jones and Chief Inv. Huston determined that they would contact the Colorado
Bureau of Investigation (CBI) and make a referral to them to investigate the allegations that
M.R. had observed and reported. M.R. expressed concems about her employment because of
being the reporting party. Inv. Jones then relayed a message to M.R. that CBI was requesting her
to prepare and submit a written statement to CBI about the facts that were observed. As a result
of this request M.R. submitted a written statement to CBI in the early morning hours of Saturday,
July 13, 2019. Contemporaneous to these steps occurring, M.R. also reached out that night to
Chief Deputy District Attorney Travis Sides, the senior prosecutor in the Fort Morgan branch of
the DA’s Office for the 13" Judicial District. Mr. Sides then called M.R. back at approximately
1:30 a.m. on July 13, 2019, which allowed M.R. to tel] Mr. Sides about the allegations involving
DA Lewton acquiring pills from Ms. Dobson while at work inside the Sterling branch of the
DA’s Office. Mr. Sides, in his swomn testimony to the Grand Jury, remembered M.R. stating to
him that DA Lewton had said to Ms. Dobson something to the effect of, “Can you hook a girl
up? Can you hook a sister up?” M. Sides then stated to the Grand Jury that he did send CBI a
formal request for CBI to investigate the allegations. According to Mr. Sides he stated a belief
that a violation of Colorado law had occurred on July 12, 2019, inside the DA’s Office in
Sterling. It should be noted that Mr. Sides later believed that Logan County Sheriff Brett Powell
also made a referral to CBI seeking an investigation into the allegations that were summarized
above. Mr. Sides then told the Grand Jury that if there’s an allegation of criminal wrongdoing
within the DA’s Office, “How do you not look into it?” Mr. Sides also added that hydrocodone
is a schedule II controlled substance and that it is the same schedule as street drugs like
methamphetamine and cocaine.

Mr. Sides specifically remembered that M.R. had described to him that Ms. Dobson'’s pill
bottle, which was made available to DA Lewton, was white in color and had a red seal. Mr.
Sides learned that this description was consistent with the types of pill bottles containing
controlled substances that were dispensed by the Sterling Regional Medical Center to patients
upon being discharged from the ER. Mr. Sides independently sought out information from his
own research, including talking to a staffer at the medical center, in an attempt to verify M.R.’s
details about the pill bottle at issue. In the end, Mr. Sides was able to obtain information that
corroborated this key detail that had been described to him by M.R.

Mr. Gioia made some statements during the investigation that were admitted as part of
the record. For example, Mr. Gioia stated that he learned about M.R.’s observations that were
summarized above, including him being told by M.R. that DA Lewton had made arequest of Ms.
Dobson to the effect of “Have you got somethin® for me, girl?” Next, Mr. Gioia also said that
after M.R. had shared with him the observations of the Lewton/Dobson transaction that he
responded to M.R. with a “kind of a shrug of the shoulders” with him saying to M.R. “I don’t
know what to tell you.” However, Mr. Gioia stated that based on what he had heard from M.R.
he was concerned that Tina Dobson had distributed a controlled substance to DA Lewton. Mr.
Gioia then stated that he had awareness that Ms, Dobson had Vicodin and that may have been the
pain medication at issue. Mr. Gioia confirmed that hydrocodone, which is the controlled
substance contained in Vicodin, is a schedule II controlled substance, just like methamphetamine
and cocaine.



Evidence was acquired that DA Lewton had shared with some staff at the DA’s Office

information that her medical provider(s) had entered strict orders or had cut her off from
receiving certain medications.

In terms of Inv. Mike Jones’ testimony before the Grand Jury on January 23, 2020, he
added that M.R. specifically described to him that the bottle that was transferred to DA Lewton
was white in color and had a red security label. Next, Inv. Jones felt that based on the facts,
which had been described to him by M.R., he had an ethical duty to report these allegations and
that he did so without hesitation. Inv. Jones stated that he talked with Mr. Sides on Saturday, July
13, 2019 and based on what was being described by M.R. they discussed that this “wasn’t good,”
meaning that the allegations were not good for the profession, for the office, and for DA Lewton.
Then, during the evening of Tuesday, July 16, 2019, Inv. Jones received a phone call from DA
Lewton. Inv. Jones described DA Lewton as sounding “panicked” while she stated to him that
CBI agents were at Mr. Gioia’s home and she wanted to know if he knew why. When Inv. Jones
said that he could not tell her, DA Lewton was irate while telling him, “If you want to keep your
job, you need to start talking.” DA Lewton followed up by asking Inv. Jones if CBI was coming
to her home, to which Inv. Jones responded by saying that he could not tell her. DA Lewton then
concluded the phone call with Inv. Jones by saying, “Well, you can consider yourself suspended”’
with her hanging up.

On Wednesday, July 17, 2019, Inv. Jones sent DA Lewton a text message wanting to
learn more about his suspension. After a series of text messages occurring between DA Lewton
and Inv. Jones, a phone call later occurred between the two of them. Inv. Jones described DA
Lewton confirming to him that she had talked with CBI the night before. DA Lewton then stated
to Inv. Jones that if he wanted to hear her side of the story, he could go to her house to talk face
to face. Inv. Jones then testified that he called CBI Agent-in-Charge Jodi Wright and told her
that he planned on going over to DA Lewton’s home. Inv. Jones stated to the Grand Jury that
Agent Wright told him that he could not be an agent acting on behalf of CBIL. Inv. Jones re-
affirmed to the Grand Jury that he went to DA Lewton’s home in his individual or employee
capacity to primarily discuss his suspension, but to also support a friend who was going through
a difficult time. When Inv. Jones arrived at DA Lewton’s home during the midday time period
no other people were present, so he let himself in after being invited by DA Lewton. Inv. Jones
met with DA Lewton for approximately one hour. During this interaction, DA Lewton was very
apologetic, especially regarding Inv. Jones suspension. DA Lewton essentially told Inv. Jones
that M.R.’s allegations were true.

Inv. Jones told the Grand Jury that during the pendency of this investigation that DA
Lewton has spoken to him and that DA Lewton confirmed that the prescription narcotic that she
received from Ms. Dobson was a schedule 11 “painkiller.” Inv. Jones did not remember if the
painkiller was Percocet (oxycodone and acetaminophen) or hydrocodone or oxycodone. Inv.
Jones did emphasize that at some point in time DA Lewton informed him that the one fact that
she took issue with was an allegation that she had allegedly said to Ms, Dobson words to the
effect of whether Ms. Dobson was going to hook a sister up. Inv, Jones said that DA Lewton
told him that she does not even talk that way. Finally, Inv. Jones also stated that DA Lewton
admitted to ingesting the pills that she had obtained from Tina Dobson.



Note: Pursuant to Colorado law hydrocodone and oxycodone are both listed as schedule II
controlled substances, like cocaine and methamphetamine. Therefore material, compounds,
mixtures and preparations like Vicodin and its brand derivations like Norco (containing both
hydrocodone and acetaminophen) and Percocet (containing both oxycodone and acetaminophen)
also contain schedule II controlled substances.

Ms. Dobson informed CBI on July 16, 2019, in a consensual interview at her home, that
she had been treated at the medical center on July 11, 2019 and had been given hydrocodone (a
schedule II controlled substance) by the medical center to hold her over until she could get her
oxycodone prescription filled, She then talked to CBI about bringing a bag full of pills to the
office the next day on July 12, 2019, Besides the unused hydrocodone that had been dispensed
to her, this bag also included some loose oxycodone pills that had belonged to her husband. Ms.
Dobson then talked about DA Lewton being looped in on Ms. Dobson’s medical issue and that
she provided the hydrocodone at issue to DA Lewton. Ms. Dobson described that the
hydrocodone was in a small container with a lid on it and she thought it was from the
manufacturer, Ms. Dobson said that she did not use any of the dispensed pills containing
hydrocodone because she was using the oxycodone. As a result of this, Ms. Dobson stated that
she [Ms. Dobson] gave DA Lewton the whole, sealed bottle of pills containing hydrocodone that
had been prescribed for and dispensed to Ms. Dobson. Ms. Dobson said that she believed that
DA Lewton opened the bottle by breaking the seal and that there were a couple of whole ones
[pills] and there was one [pill] that looked like it was broken in half. Ms. Dobson also told CBI
that she thinks that DA Lewton uttered a statement such as, “Are you gonna help the sister out?”
Ms. Dobson was then asked by CBI if she was concermed about giving DA Lewton medication
that was not hers. Ms. Dobson responded that DA Lewton was about to have a procedure so she
[Ms. Dobson] did not really think much about allowing DA Lewton to take the pain medication
that had been prescribed for and dispensed to Ms. Dobson. Ultimately, Ms. Dobson stated that
she knew that she should not have given DA Lewton the pills and that she had second thoughts
about having done so after she had left the office that day.

Evidence in the form of statements from DA Lewton’s July 16, 2019 interview with CBI
was admitted as part of the Grand Jury record. This interview occurred at DA Lewton’s home,
In this interview DA Lewton started out by informing CBI that Inv. Jones and Mr. Sides were
looking at suspension because they were unwilling to tell her what was being investigated. DA
Lewton also wanted to know who was making the allegation because she speculated that it could
have been an employee, or someone who knew her, or it was a CI, meaning a Confidential
Informant. CBI then heard DA Lewton say that, at the time of the interview, she did not have any
opioids or anything like that. DA Lewton did acknowledge that Ms. Dobson was the person
who provided her with the pills. DA Lewton told CBI it was just two pills and she believed that
the pills were Percocet.

Note: The investigation determined that the actual schedule 1T controlled substance at issue was
hydrocodone that was contained in Norco, which is synonymous with Vicodin. Norco and/or
Vicodin is a combination of hydrocodone and acetaminophen. Percocet is a combination of
oxycodone and acetaminophen. All of the above controlled substances are considered opioids.



Early in the interview DA Lewton said that she was aware that Ms, Dobson had some
medical issues the night before, had gone to the ER, and that Ms, Dobson had received a bottle
of pills. DA Lewton specifically stated that she guessed that the €mMergency room gave Ms.
Dobson two or three [bottles], and that Ms, Dobson had a whole other bottle. DA Lewton stated
that she was joking with Ms. Dobson about a couple of Percocet, which were described as being
“great.” Ultimately, DA Lewton’s version to CBI was that Ms. Dobson gave her [DA Lewton]
the two pills that had been given to Ms. Dobson to hold her [Ms. Dobson] overnight. DA
Lewton said that she put the pills in her bag and left the office. DA Lewton then stated that she
took the pills that night. It was inferred that when Ms. Lewton “took” the pills it meant that she
had ingested them. When CBI asked DA Lewton, “Why would you take the prescriptions pills
not prescribed to you?” DA Lewton answered, “Cause I wanted to. 1 don’t know, cause I just
did.” Then, CB] asked DA Lewton, “You realize that’s against the law? You realize that’s a
criminal act?” DA Lewton responded by saying, “Yeah, I do.”

When CBl asked DA Lewton if she had said to Ms. Dobson, “Can you help a sister out,”
or “Will you help a sister out,” she responded by asking the CBI interviewer, “Does that sound
like anything I would say?” DA Lewton then followed that up by saying, “I - I didn’t — I don’t
recall making that statement.” Later DA Lewton said regarding an allegation that she used one
of the above cited quotes, “So I don’t generally say that phraseology. So I-— but if[ said it, [
could’ve been talking about a defendant. I coulda been talkin’ about. ... lcan’t say for sure that
the words. ..never came out of my mouth. I just don’t recall saying that in conjunction with, with
that exchange....” Regarding the factual dispute as to whether that type of statement could have
been made by DA Lewton tc Ms. Dobson on July 12,2019, evidence was admitted showing that
on July 17, 2018, DA Lewton sent a text to a now former co-worker at the DA’s Office asking
the following question, “Can you hook a girl up?”

When the interview shifted to a discussion about the pill bottle DA Lewton agreed that it
was a little bottle and that she had never seen anything like it. She then said that the bottle had
red tape over it and that is why she knew it had not been opened. DA Lewton agreed that the
bottle was kind of like a “sample bottle.” The CBI investigator asked DA Lewton whether she
had said that it was hydrocodone. DA Lewton responded by saying, “I’m pretty — yeah. It was
hy- it was hydrocodone APAP, uh whatever. It’s Percocet. It’s the — it’s the stuff that’s ... mixed
with, uh acetaminophen.”

DA Lewton then stated to CBI that she did not take the bottle and she thought that she
threw the bottle in the trash at the office while putting the pills in her purse. Next, DA Lewton,
unprompted, said that Ms. Dobson had to poke the seal of the bottle, before saying that she did
not remember if it was Ms. Dobson or her who actually poked the seal. Later, DA Lewton talked
about her past experience with Percocet and Vicodin, with her specifically talking about Vicodin,
with Vicodin being called “Norco or something.” She said that she looked to see what it [the
Dobson controlled substance] was and because she recognized the name, she knew that it [the
Dobson controlled substance] would not make her sick. Toward the end of the interview DA
Lewton acknowledged that she knew that the Dobson pills were schedule I, meaning a schedule
II controlled substance.



The Grand Jury developed evidence that just three days prior to the Dobson/Lewton pill
transaction that has been summarized above, DA Lewton had a prescription filled on July 9,
2019, A review of records kept by the State’s Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (PDMP)
showed that on July 9, 2019, DA Lewton had received a prescription from an authorized
prescriber at the medical practice which serves as her primary care provider. This prescription,
which was filled at a pharmacy, was for a 12-day supply of Hydrocodone Chlorphen ER
Suspension. The relevance of this filled prescription for a controlled substance is that M.
Lewton had already received a lawfully prescribed and dispensed controlled substance that was
designed to Jast her 12 days beginning on July 9, 2019. The Grand Jury then learned that
pursuant to §12-280-408, C.R.S., the PDMP exempts licensed or certified hospitals from having
to report to the PDMP the dispensing of a controlled substance within the hospital for a chart
order or when dispensing less than or equal to a twenty-four hour supply of a controlled
substance. It is reasonable to infer that as a result of this statutory exemption, the PDMP does
not reflect the Take Home Pack of Norco 5/325, with its six (6) pills, each containing 5 mg of
hydrocodone that was dispensed by the Sterling Regional Medical Center to Tina Dobson during
the evening of July 11, 2019. Ms. Dobson’s prescription for the oxycodone that was filled on
July 12, 2019 was reflected on the PDMP.

Finally, the Grand Jury learned that on Friday, July 12, 2019, at 4:30 p.m. Ms. Lewton
had a medical appointment with the same primary care provider who had just prescribed Ms.
Lewton the above referenced 12-day supply of a controlled substance on July 9, 2019. This
appointment was originally scheduled to occur at 10:50 a.m. on Friday, July 12, 2019. The
acquired records appear to show that Ms. Lewton’s appointment was rescheduled to 4:30 p.m. on
Friday, July 12, 2019.

PHILIP ] WEISER

Deputy Attorney General
ROBERT 8. SHAPIRO, 26869*
First Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Justice Section
Attorney for the People
*Counsel of Record

Subsgibed and sworn to before me in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, this
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The 2019-2020 Statewidp Grgnd Jury presents the within Indictment, and the same is hereby
ORDERED FILED this A day of February, 2020,

Pursuant to § 13-73-107, C.R.S., the Court designates LQ—;C%’] County, Colorado
as the county of venue for the purposes of trial. J
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